



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

RMP SELLER HOLDINGS, LLC, f/k/a )  
NEW SAVE MART CORP., ) No. 117, 2024  
)  
Respondent/Counterclaim-Petitioner )  
Below, Appellant, ) Court Below: Court of Chancery  
) of the State of Delaware  
) C.A. No. 2023-0957-JTL  
v. )  
)  
SM BUYER LLC and SM TOPCO )  
LLC, )  
)  
Petitioners-/Counterclaim-Respondents )  
Below, Appellees. )  
)

**APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL  
SHEPPARD, MULLIN,  
RICHTER & HAMPTON LLP

Brian M. Daucher  
650 Town Center Drive  
Tenth Floor  
Costa Mesa, CA 92626  
(714) 513-5100

Paul A. Werner  
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Suite 100  
Washington, DC 20006-6801  
(202) 747-1900

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP  
Peter J. Walsh, Jr. (#2437)  
T. Brad Davey (#5094)  
Matthew F. Davis (#4696)  
Emily M. Marco (#6860)  
1313 N. Market Street  
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for Respondent/Counterclaim-  
Petitioner Below and Appellant  
RMP SELLER HOLDINGS, LLC f/k/a  
NEW SAVE MART CORP.*

June 21, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	<b>Error! Bookmark not defined.</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. The Manifest Disregard Standard Is Not a Rubber Stamp.....	6
B. The Operative Provision – Section 1.4(d) (Buyer’s Closing Statement) – Requires Adherence to the Accounting Rules .....	7
C. The Accounting Rules Preclude Classification of SSI Debt as Closing Date Indebtedness .....	10
D. Buyer Mischaracterizes the Record.....	13
1. The Award Inverts Deal Economics .....	13
2. The Transaction Was Not “Cash Free/Debt Free,” and the Arbitrator Must Have Impermissibly Relied on Extrinsic Evidence to Reach That Conclusion .....	16
3. Buyer Did Not Include the SSI Debt in Its Pre-Closing Statement.....	18
E. Delaware Contract Interpretation Rules Do Not Support This Absurd Result .....	19
III. CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Chicago Bridge &amp; Iron Co. N.V. v. Westinghouse Elec. Co. LLC</i> 166 A.3d 912 (Del. 2017) .....	passim
<i>DCV Holdings, Inc. v. ConAgra, Inc.</i> 889 A.2d 954 (Del. 2005) .....	20
<i>In re IAC/Interactive Corp.</i> 948 A.2d 471 (Del. Ch. 2008) .....	13
<i>McCarthy v. Citigroup Glob. Mkts, Inc.</i> 463 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2006).....	7, 18
<i>Monongahela Valley Hospital v. U.S. Steel Paper &amp; Forestry Mfg. Allied Indus. &amp; Serv. Workers Int'l Union AFL-CLC</i> 946 F.3d 195 (3d. Cir 2019) .....	2, 6, 7, 20
<i>Osborn v. Kemp</i> 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010) .....	20
<i>OSI Systems, Inc. v. Instrumentarium Corp.</i> 892 A.2d 1086 (Del. Ch. 2006) .....	passim
<i>SPX Corp. v. Garda USA, Inc.</i> 94 A.3d 745 (Del. 2014) .....	2, 6
<i>United Paperworkers Int'l Union, AFL-CIO v. Misco, Inc.</i> 484 U.S. 29 (1987).....	2
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Enterprise Wheel &amp; Car Corp.</i> 363 U.S. 593 (1960).....	7
